
........................................................................ 

To: Janet k u n s o n  
Subject: fwd: 990689-E1 (Roomes vs. FPL) 

I'm putting the record together in this docket to send to DOAH. I found that 
we don't have the attachments to the recommendation--attachments are 
referenced throughout the 6/1 rec. but they're not with the original rec in 
the file. Can you send those down? Let me know if you need any other info. 

Thanks. Kay 

Fwd=by:=Janet=Brunson=8/10/99==9:02am======================================= 
Fwd to: Kay Flynn 

I've got them. I'll bring them down in a minute along with some original 
letters Rob wanted to put in the file. I can't imagine why the original rec 
didn't have the attachments. 

Fwd=by:=Kay=Flynn=====8/10/99=10:56am======================================= 
Fwd to: Linda Williams 
CC: Janet Brunson 

I don't know either. And somehow no one questioned or caught it till now. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Linda - -  Janet brought the correspondence to me for the file. Please print 
this e-mail as a cover memo for the material. 

Janet - -  Should this correspondence go to DOAH with other material from the 
docket file? Kay 

Fwd=by:=Janet=Brunson=8/10/99==1:04pm==:======================================= 
Fwd to: Kay Flynn 

I'm not sure and Rob isn't here. I would think so, so go ahead and send 
everything. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioners: GENERAL COUNSEL 
JuLlA L. JOHNSON. CHARMAN 
J. TERRY DMSON 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR 

ROBERT D. VANDIVER 
(850) 413-6248 

SUSAN F. CURK 

. 
October 1,1998 

h4r. David Roomes 
3340 NW 71st Street 
Cocoanut Creek, Florida 33073 

Dear Mr. Roomes: 

Enclosed is the Florida Power and Light material which we discussed on the telephone. It is 
my understanding that you are planning to send me your records. I hope we can won convene the 
informal conference. 

Please feel fke to call if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Robert D. Vandiva 
General Counsel 

RDV:jmb 
Enclosures 
cc: Lynn Adams, Florida Power & Light 

Bev DeMello 



September 30,1998 

Mr, Robat D. V a V m  
c k d  coun#l 
Florida Public S d c a  Cammiadon 
2540 Shurnd Oak B o u l d  
Tallrhruce, PI 32399.0OSO 

t 

Thr MPIs A v o  ~ppsnr tu be amlbuublc tu wcatha rad aha intermittent conditiotu 
cansiderud mod fk any electric diNibution system. In midition, PPL's review 
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At the time FPL reviewed Mr. Roomer' Scptcmbcr 26 sompl*lm FPL found thu rhac 
had been no oWnded owger to h k  bomr' d c c  d u i q  the several wecb followbg 
the first period of Inveigatian and dm them bd been only I kw Mer's, u noted: 

Date Numbar of mrr Duration 
9/3/97 2 1 ~ 2 m w n d r ; 1 < 2 0 ~  
9/24/97 2 e2rccondr 
lW4l97 1 2 atcond8 

On Docembar 18. 1997, a Sentry device w u  insullcd at Mr. Roomer' nridence. A 
Sentry & v h  is an immammt thrt will record d eommuaiutc vin tclepbom tho date, 
rime, urd long& of  my rmiw hcnuption the customer may experience. Thir devise is 
s d d v o  enough tD wphpc ktmpdonr M sh0n M Yloothr of a second. Mr. Roomu 
liter rcquestui on Mw 21, 1998 to haw tho Ssntry devieo moved.  After several 
aaanpu 10 find Mr. Rooms a home, the davica wu mmoved on Jum 2,1998. The 
Sentry dovim rcwrdcd 4 MPIr during the period it wld hnrldlcd a1 MI. Roomsc' 
msidmce. 

7he h t  Inmplan occurred on Februnry 9'. 1998 at 8:33 am. Thir intunyltion wag 
leis Uun a wcond ud wu u renrlc of L fader breaker as U u  aubNdoa afpplnp. 

The secoud lnt~uptlon w u  oa February 2 4  1998 at 3:19 p.m. Tblr inrmuprion wu less 
than 2 s e c a p b .  PPL haa not k n  able to aack down the w s e  far this iatnruplioa. 
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TEM50 224 7197 
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FL OWER AND LIGHT 
4 4 3  

2 U .  -01'98(THUI 09:36 
- 18/81/1938 89:28 3852 

Thc rhird intamaption wu on Much 20,1996 at 12:47 am. .od 1257 am. u a result of 
acwm wslrha canditioa Thuc two momentary intamption# WIII a hotion of I d 
uch, so Blight that they mwa not wen neorded by ow kcdm b r d c r  o m o n .  

Tho fourth intcmrption wu on April 4, 1998 It 256 p.m. A fun blow at Mothr 
aubdiviaion cawing a MPI of lasr than a second. 

In d idon ,  FPL inrtrlld I recaw vol8zuw u Mr. Roarrmr' rcaidcuce for a one woek 
bat parid boginning on May 4,1998 .ad cnding on Mny 11, 3998. During thir period. 
FPL found rbrt dl voltage regiakwd within proper ~ p .  

In W r  e m  to ~ ~ a u r e  the curtomrr thrt FPL facilitir were working properly wd 
wwo in pod  condition, FPL prtralld tbc f d c r  and, ia April 1998. eimmcd tmea from 
the substation to Mr. Roomer ocighhborhood to S ~ M  MY mC ~&ltions thlt could 
poaaibly intcrfon with the p o w  linea. In @don, rn April 24, 1991 Mr Ed Gmu, 
FPSC Safety Engineer, met with Mr. Kevin ICexmcy, PPL opmtion Suporvisor, sad a 
FPL crcw to perform a a d  inrpectloa o f  FPL M U -  I- Mr. Roomor. 

Thin hun spent nearly M entire dry inspecting the p d i n g ,  elbmva, md couneCnona 
in tha hasfomor. TIICY dro cbsdted for I&. Mr. Room' mctcr CUI was inupccted 
and .U wnnedonr md puDding cbcckod. A orulhcd M3pRcIc hond holr WIU uncovered 
d the multitap commaion ruvinp Mr. Roomw' neighbor wu replaced. This impaction 
r t v u l c d  JIO problcm affecting Mr. Roomed d c e .  

Since October 4, 1997, the following momurury i m ~ u p t i o ~  ~ V E  been rccordcd by 

t 

FPL: 

Ow 
1111 1/97 
1 ll2w97 
U4&1 
2/9/98 
4/4/91 
5/4/90 
51990 
6/1/98 

7/14/98 
UflQi98 
8/13/98 
ai14198 
W21/9$ 

wwga 

Numbor of MPI'a 
1 
I 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
I 
1 
I 
1 
1 
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Most of thew mamgnrry intenuptiom occur aa a r o d t  of inmminent weather 
coaditionr. 

In awnmry, PPL hu put forth every possible effort to identify aay potential problem 
with the ficiliticr mviq Mr. Roomm. FPL hnr found no a d  problem. Fu~ther, Mr. 
Roomu' neifiborr who m rsrVod h m  aicntirlly the m e  fhcilities haw not 
cxpwiacwl the optagea r l l n g d y  expicncsd by M. Rwmcr. 

I h o p  the forgoing infomation i s  wfflcient for pmporec of  your review of this matref. 
Should you bvc any qucadam or qrirc additional idomation. pl- don't horitrtc LO 
conwt Ma. Lynaa A d w ~  at 850-224-7595. 

Sinwnly, 



TELA0 2 2 4  7 1 9 7  

3340 N. W. 71“ Street 
coconut creek 
Florida 
330734600. 
October22,1998. 

Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
Public Service Commissiw 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaasee, Florida 
32399. 

Dear Mr. Vandiva; 

‘pIace of residence for 1998. On thcsc occasions I have TO reset all digid clocb,’V(;a, 
and micra-wave oven. 

Attached is my record of on going electric4 intemptions at my 

In addidon, these elcceical intermptions have completely destroyed my P w m l  
Computer, plus coundcss years of Computer Systems Analysis, Design, Dwelop- 
m a t  and Programing snftwarc, which cannot bo recreated. I need the scrvices of 
u Pmsond Cmputcr to perfom work related duties, I had 10 buy another Personal 
Compuier in July of 1998. 

What I find amusing, and a Cornistiscent paRm is, when I informed FPL permmel, 
Teff Lcdcrer, Gaimcs Medley at 954-797-5000, md Linda Bastings ai 1-800-1234321, 
&at I experienced electrical intemrptions, they all claim there arc no recur& of such 
intemptions. When1 provide specific times and datw, thoirresponso “OH YES” there 
were electrical interruptions, VERY CONSISTENT PAT= of responses. Now, 
I guess I will receive the same CONSISTENT RESPONSE PATI%W, now that my 
records are availabk 

I retained the sexvices of a qualiflad electrician to inspect my msidancs, only the 
Ground Fault Indicator switches are.destroyed during thc BIG BLAST of July, 1997. 

I &I kindly requestihg that you provide mc with the prim& conla& and maihg 
address for the Nuclspr Reguulatoty Commission, the districrwhish moniton the 
South Florida region. The Nuclear Repulatory Commission must be made aware of 
this ongoing isolated harassmont, and possible catastrophic outcome. 
X wovld appreciate getting this response by r e m  mail. 
These isolated electrical intemiptions and harassment has bccn ongoing since June 
1997.1 will not tolerate this any long=. 

DavjD E. RoWeS. 
R E C E I V E D  

C 2; !! 6 1998 
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-. JP-N. -1:' 991WEDI 14:SS FL. PORR AND LIGHT 

18/26i?J?Y 12: 14 l U 3 U n d l D U  

J- 12,1998, 11:lS & 13:40. 

Pebruary02, 1998. 19:02 -203s 
" 04 

09 
" 18 

" 28 

Mach 19, 1998, 0000 - 0630 
April 04, 1998, 1330 - 16:OO 

I' 10,1998. 
" 14, 1998, 

May 04,1998, 

" os, 1998. 

* 25,1998 
June 09,1998, W:OO - 06:30 

July 16,1998, 2057 

August 02,1998 
" IO, 1998 22:OX 
I' 12, 1998 0720 
" 13,1998 0637 
" 14,1998 
c~ 21,1998 

Septemba 09, 1998 2Z:O4 

Octobor 05,1998 19:10 
(4 12, ma 

. . P. 003 TEL:BSO 224  7 1 9 7  - - 
,. 

Interior lights on 

Chandelier & interior light cam0 on 
Personal Computer could not s w t  up 
All rcsidmts aEectcd 

Answering machine malfunctions 
Ed G m s s  dug up fiwnt lawn. 

Personal Computer rndfunaions 
Intorior lights m 

Personal Computer affected 

All residents affected 

TWO times 

DaviD E. RoomeS. 

3340 N. W. 71" SkWt 
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Florida Pownr& Light COmPllnY. P. 0. B O X  1 4 0 ~  JunO Beach. FL33408-0420 
Law Oepamcnt 

FPL 

January 11, 1999 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

David Roomes 
3340 Northwest 71 Stroot 
Coconut Creek, FL 33073 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Roomes: 

I have been asked to review the compiaint you have currently on tile with the Florida Public 
Service Cornmission so that i might advise Florida Power & Light ("FPL") as to a possible 
Settlement ot this matter. 

I would appreciate it if you would provide me a letter identifying and quantifying the damages 
relative to the allegations set tonh in your complaint. In this regard, please be as specitic as you 
can as to the nat 
replacement 0-ve any invoices for reDairs or replacements in connection with 
your claim, please o r a y k k m p b  of t hwe  as & 

So that FEL might consider a potentia1 settlement of this matter, I would appreciate receiving the 
foregoing information in advance of the intormal COntermCe scheduled tor Thursday. January 14, 
1999. 

It IS my understanding that you are not represented by counsel in connection with your complaint. 
If my understanding is incorrect, please advise me promptly and forward this letter to your 
counsei. You may contact me at 561-691-7101. 

I look forward 10 your reply. and to resolving this matter to our mutual satistaction. 

Sincerely, 

Customer Complaint No.97F2194 before the FPSC 

ge. the date and time it occurred, and the estimated cost of 

R. Wade Litchtield 
Senior Attorney 
Florida Authorized House Counsel 

RWUblw 

an FPL Group company 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

GENERAL COUNSEL 
ROBERT D. VANDIVER 
(850) 413-6248 

January 11,1999 

BY FACSIMILE 

h4r. David E. Roomes 
3340N.W. 71st Street 
Coconut Creek, Florida 33073-4800 

Dear Mr. Roomes: 

We have scheduled the informal conference for Thursday, January 14,1999, at 8:30 a.m. An 
operator will contact you so that no expense to you will be incurred. 

The documents we will discuss include the FPL letter of September 30, 1998 to Robert 
Vandiver. I provided you this letter on October 1, 1998. You also wrote a letter on October 26, 
1998. I have enclosed a copy of Rule 25-22.032, Florida Administrative Code, for your information. 

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

Robert D. Vandiver 
General Counsel 

RDV:jmb 
cc: LynneAdams 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative ActioolEqual Opportunity Employer 

PSC Webritr: www.seri.nctlpsc Imtemet E-mail: coohct@pse.stste.fl.us 
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25-22.032 Customer Complaints. 
(1) Any customer of a utility regulated by this Commission may file a complaint with the 

Division of Consumer Affairs whenever he has an unresolved dispute with the utility regarding 
his electric, gas, telephone, water, or wastewater service. The complaint may be communicated 
orally or in writing. Upon receipt of the complaint a staff member designated by the Director of 
the Division shall notify the utility of the complaint and request a response. The response 
should explain the utility's actions in the disputed matter and the extent to which those actions 
were consistent with the utility's tariffs and procedures, applicable state laws, and Commission 
rules, regulations, and orders. 

(2) The designated staff member shall investigate the complaint and attempt to resolve the 
dispute informally. To that end, the staff member may request the parties to provide copies of 
bills, billing statements, field reports, written documents, or other information in their possession 
which may be necessary to resolve the dispute. The staff member may perform such tests, 
on-site inspections, and reviews of utility records as he considers appropriate and may request 
the utility to collect data and to perform tests which are necessary to aid in the resolution of the 
dispute. 

(3) As soon as possible the staff member shall propose a resolution of the complaint based 
on his findings, applicable state laws, the utility's tariffs, and Commission rules, regulations, and 
orders. The proposed resolution may be communicated to the parties orally or in writing. Upon 
request, either party shall be entitled to a written copy of the proposed resolution, which shall be 
delivered by first-class mail. 

(4) If a party objects to the proposed resolution, he may file a request for an informal 
conference on the complaint. The request shall be in writing and should be filed with the 
Division of Consumer Affairs within 30 days after the proposed resolution is mailed or 
personally communicated to the parties. Upon receipt of the request the Director of the Division 
may appoint a staff member to conduct the informal conference or the Director may make a 
recommendation to the Commission for dismissal based on a finding that the complaint states 
no basis for relief under the Florida Statutes, Commission rules or orders, or the applicable 
tariffs. If a conference is granted the appointed staff member shall have had no prior contact 
with the complaint. After consulting with the parties, the appointed staff member shall issue a 
written notice to the parties setting forth the procedures to be employed, the dates by which 
written materials are to be filed, and the time and place for the informal conference, which shall 
be held in the service area, or such other convenient location to which the parties agree, no 
sooner than 10 days following the notice. 

(5) In conjunction with conducting the informal conference, the appointed staff member 
may: 

(a) Require the utility to provide any information in its possession which may be relevant to 
the complaint and may specify the form in which such information is to be provided; 

(b) Request a customer to provide any information in the customer's possession which is 
necessary to prove any facts the customer may assert in support of his position; 

(c) Direct the utility to conduct meter tests and inspections, diversion of service inspections, 
and other tests the appointed staff member deems necessary or appropriate; 

(d) Question the parties directly regarding all matters related to the case. 
(6) At the conference, the parties shall have the opportunity to present information, orally or 

in writing, in support of their positions. During the conference, the appointed staff member may 
encourage the parties to discuss and resolve their dispute. The Commission shall be 
responsible for tape-recording, but not transcribing, the informal conference. A party may 
arrange for transcription at his own expense. 

(7) The appointed staff member may permit any party to file, following the conference, 
further information, documentation, or arguments. The opposing party shall have an opportunity 

(8) If a settlement is not reached, then within 20 days following the informal conference or 
the last post-conference filing, the appointed staff member shall submit a recommendation to 
the Commission and shall mail copies of the recommendation to the parties. The Commission 
shall dispose of the matter at the next available agenda conference by issuing a notice of 
proposed agency action or by setting the matter for hearing pursuant to section 120.57, Florida 
Statutes. The Commission may permit the parties to respond to the recommendation at the 

to file a response. 3 

Copyright 0 1995-1998 by The Harrison Company. 
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agenda conference. 
(9) At any point during the complaint proceedings, a party has the right to be represented by 

an attorney or other qualified representative. For purposes of this rule a qualified representative 
may be any person the party chooses, unless the Commission sets the matter for hearing. At 
such hearing the parties must be represented by an attorney or Class B practitioner as provided 
for in Rule 25-22.008 or may represent themselves. Each party shall be responsible for his own 
expenses in the handling of the complaint. 

( I O )  During the pendency of the complaint proceedings, a utility shall not discontinue 
service to a customer because of an unpaid disputed bill. However, the utility may require the 
customer to pay that part of a bill which is not in dispute. If the parties cannot agree as to the 
amount in dispute, the staff member will make a reasonable estimate to establish an interim 
disputed amount until the complaint is resolved. If the customer fails to pay the undisputed 
portion of the bill the utility may discontinue the customer's service pursuant to Commission 
rules. 

(1 1) At any time the parties may agree to settle their dispute. If a settlement is reached, the 
parties or their representatives shall file with the Division of Consumer Affairs a written 
statement to that effect. The statement shall indicate that the settlement is binding on both 
parties and that the parties waive any right to further review or action by the Commission. The 
Division shall, if the complaint has been docketed, submit the statement to the Commission for 
approval. If the complaint has not been docketed, then the Division shall acknowledge the 
statement of settlement by letter to the parties. 
Specific Authority 120.53(1), 350.127(2) FS. 
Law Implemented 120.53(1). 120.57, 120.59(4) FS. 
History-New 1-3-89, Amended 10-28-93. 

Copyright 0 1995-1998 by The Harrison Company. 
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TIME : 01/11/1999 16:19 
NAME : FPSC 
FAX : 18504137188 
TEL : 

I 
DATE, TIME 
FAX NO. /‘NAME 
DURATION 
PAGEG) 
RESULT 
MODE 

01/11 16:18 
619543843350 

OK 
STANDARD 

00: aa: 46 
a2 

Ecrd 



TIME : 01/11/1999 16:29 
NAME : FPSC 
FAX : 18504137180 
TEL : 

DATE, TIME 
FAX NO./NAME 
DURATION 
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RESULT 
MODE 

81/11 16:27 
619543843350 
00: 01: 48 
03 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 
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TIME 
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FAX 
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RESULT 
MODE 
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92247197 
00: 013: 47 
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OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 
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3340 N. W. 71’’ Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 

October 22, 1998. 

Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 
32399. 

33073-4800. 

Dear Mr. Vandiver, 

place ofresidence for 1958. On these occasions I have to reset all digital clocks, VCR, 
and micro-wave oven. 

In addition, these electrical interruptions have completely destroyed my Personal 
Computer, plus countless years of Computer Systems Analysis, Design, Develop- 
ment and Programing software, which cannot be recreated. I need the services of 
a Personal Computer to perform work related duties, I had to buy another Personal 
Computer in July of 1998. 

What I find amusing, and a consistent pattern is, when I informed FPL personnel, 
Jeff Lederer, Gaimes Medley at 954-797-5000, and Linda Hastings at 1-800-123-4321, 
that I experienced electrical interruptions, they all claim there are no records of such 
interruptions. When I provide specific times and dates, their response “OH YES” there 
were electrical interruptions, VERY CONSISTENT PATTERN of responses. Now, 
I guess I will receive the same CONSISTENT RESPONSE PATTERN, now that my 
records are available. 

Attached is my record of on going electrical interruptions at my 

I retained the services of a qualified electrician to inspect my residence, only the 
Ground Fault Indicator switches are destroyed during the BIG BLAST of July, 1997. 

i am kindly requesting that yori provide me with the pr inxy coctact and mailing 
address for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, the district which monitors the 
South Florida region. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission must be made aware of 
this ongoing isolated harassment, and possible catastrophic outcome. 
I would appreciate getting this response by return mail. 
These isolated electrical interruptions and harassment has been ongoing since June 
1997. I will not tolerate this any longer. 

- -  
DaviD E. RoomeS. 

R E C E I V E D  
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January 12, 1998, 11:15 & 13:40. 

February 02, 1998, 19:02 - 20:36 
" 04 
" 09 
' 18 

" 28 

March 19, 1998, 

April 04, 1998, 
" 10, 1998, 
" 14, 1998, 

May 04, 1998, 

" 05, 1998. 

June 09, 1998, 
" 25, 1998 

July 16, 1998, 

August 02, 1998 
" 10, 1998 
" 12, 1998 
" 13, 1998 
" 14, 1998 
" 21,1998 

Interior lights on 

Chandelier & interior light came on 
Personal Computer could not start up 
All residents affected 

0O:OO - 06:30 

13130- 16100 
Answering machine malfunctions 
Ed Gross dug up front lawn. 

Personal Computer malfunctions 
Interior lights on 

0O:OO - 06:30 
Personal Computer affected 

20:57 

22:08 
07:20 
06:37 

September 09, 1998 22:04 

October 05, 1998 19:lO 
" 12,199s 

6.F.R-  
DaviD E. RoomeS. 

3340 N. W. 7lSt Street 

All residents affected 

Two times 

Answering machine malfunctions 
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A 

215 South Monroe Street 
Suite 810 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Telephone: (850) 224-7595 

Fax: (850) 224-7197 

. . . . . . .  . . . .  . .  

. . .  . . . .  .... . . .  
. . ~ .  . 

. .  
...... . . . .  -. To: .- . .  

. . ~  ~ .... . . . . .  . . .  . . . . .  .:. : . .  . .  
. . . . .  . .  - . . .  . . . . . .  . .  .. &JM&:Ny/Dm;: . . . .  . 

. .  

. .  . . .  
...... -. . . . .  To: 
. . . . . .  ... . . . . .  . .  &JM&:Ny/Dm;: . 

.... .:. . . . . .  : .  . . . . .  . . . . .  . .  - . . .  

. . . .  . .  

... .- .... . .  . . .  L.b d A  
. . ~  ~ 

. .  

FROM: Lynne Adams 

Regulatory Affairs 

TOTAL PAGES (indud- m e r  sheet): 9- 
! 

YOU DO NOT RECEIVE THIS FAX CLEARLY, PLEASE CALL (850) 224-7595 
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January 11.1000 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

David Roomer 
3340 Northweal 71 Strnt 
Coconul Creek, FL 33073 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Roomes: 

I have been asked to review the complaint you have CUrrenthl on file WiIh  tho Flwlda PubliC 
Service Commiaaion t o  that I might advise Florida Power 6 Lighl (''FPL") a8 to a p~uibi. 
mtlleml 01 thin rnaaer. 

I Would appreciite it If you WUU provide mr 8 Irtter identifying and quantifying th. damager 
reiatlve to tho sllegatlonr ret forth in your complaint. In lhir regard, plea:. be u apecifio u you 
can a$ to the natura of thu damage, tho data and tlm8 I1 occurrod, M d  me eatimam coat of 
ripl.crment or repair. II you have any invoice8 for repaIra or replacementa h connection Wh 
your clalm, pl.at. provlde coplpr of Roa. am well. 

So that FPL might tOn6idOr n potential setliemenl Of Ihi8 maIfOr, i would mppreclate receiving the 
faroguing information In advance ot the informal conference scheduled for Thund.y. January 14, 
1999. 

It la my understsndlng that you are not reprewntod by oounaei In conneclion wnh your complaint. 
ii my underrtanding is incormct, pleas. advire me prOmplly and forward Ihls letter to your 
counsel. You maycontnct meet 5dl-681-7101. 

I look torward to your reply, and to resolving this matlOr to our mutual 8Uiitacllon. 

Sincerely. 

Curtomor Complaint No.97F2194 before the FPSC 

R. Wade Lltchfield 
Senior Anwney 
Fbrida Authorized H o w  CouMOI 

RWUbjw 

P. 0 0 2  
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VIA HAND DELIVERY 

David Roomas 
3340 Norlhwesl71 Strorl 
Coennul Crrrk. FL 33073 

Rm: 

Drar Mr. Rownos: 

i haw bean iskd to ro&w MI CMnpbini you have c u r r e n ~  on 111s wirn tne Florida Publk 
Ser’ulco Cornmimion ai that 1 might advice Florida Power b Lght (“FRY 18 10 a poariblr 
wniement 01 lhk mottor. 

I would approclam k if you would prowda me a loiter Idstifylng and quantlVlne tho damspea 
relallvr to tne allmgrtlonr set tonh in your eomphlnr. In lhim rrgud, pease &e as spocifcilic 11 you 
can an Io tho natura oi h a  dWMpr, tho data and tima It occurred, and lhs u!irnatod CMI ci 
rrplaermrnr or rapair. I1 you hrvr any invoicoa for raoain or replwemants in conneetion With 
your clnim, p4acus p r w b  copirs O t  thwa os wall. 

So that FPL might conaidor E potential 8elllem~nlot lhin manor, t would rpomdal~ rsesiring tho 
fofsgoinp Informatlon In sdvaffie ol the Inlonnai c ~ e n n c e  IOhedUlOd for ThurIday, JOnuuy 1G 
1999. 

I1 ia my undoratanding that you am not represenhel by Counsal In conrmcli wilh your oornpleint. 
If my undonlanding is insdnoct, plorrr advirr ma Prwnplk md loward Ihb loner lo Your 
counml. You may contact me et 561-681-7101. 

I look lorward to your mply, end 10 r~aohring lh l l  m8ltOr to our muluai SatiCldOn. 

Sncarrly. 

Cuslornrr Complainl No.97f2194 brfOrD thr FPSC 

R. Wadr ~ltch!lslri 
Senior Atlornoy 
Florida Authorlzod House COUn6Ol 

RWUbjw 

P. 0 0 2  



3340 N. W. 71'' Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 

January 19, 1999. 
33073-4800. 

Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
General Counsel 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0850. 

Dear Mr. Vandiver, 

With regards to our 'informal conference' on January 14,1999, 
attached please find electrical report for 3340 N.W. 71 Street, conducted on 
December 29, 1998. 

Thanks. 

mrn1p#&m4. 
David E. Roomes. 

R E C E I V E D  
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Any invoice not paid, when due, a 
Title to all Material supplied by C 
property d CES until all invoices h 
upon the premises, where the Material has b 
not been paid within 15 days after due dale. Cust 

0 Additional work to be done 

~~ ~ 



3340 N. W. 71"Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 
33073-4800. 
Februay 17, 1999. 

Mr. Kevin Kenney 
F. P. L. 
330 S. W. 12thAvenue 
Pompano Beach 
Florida 
33069. 

Dear MI. Kenney, 

This is a follow up to our telephone conversation on Wednesday February 
17, 1999. 

To re iterate: 
- Three interruptions 

Sunday January 31,1999 
Between Thursday February 04, 1999 & Wednesday February 10, 1999 
Friday February 12, 1999 

were experienced &on both biPS devices. 

- No interruptions were experienced on other electrical equipment. 

As you confirmed the Monitoring device has not detected any interruptions 
since installation on January 27, 1999. 

Now that YOU and OTHERS are aware of installed device in my residence, 
no DELIBERATE interruptions have occurred. 

However, I am anxious and awaiting to see what will happen when the device is 
removed. 

Give this some careful thought. 

DaviD E. RoomeS. 

cc: 
Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 



n n 

3340 N. W. 71” Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 

March 16, 1999. 
33073-4800. 

Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
General Counsel 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0850. 

Dear Mr. Vandiver, 
The attached are documents for your attention to substantiate the ongoing 
harassment from Florida Power & Light. 

At initial application for services at 3540 Banks Road, apartment #106, I 
was asked to provide past electrical record history, or $75.00 deposit fee. 
I submitted appropriate document to FP&L, Exhibit “A”. 

FP&L chooses to ignore exhibit “ A ,  kept on sending harassing and threaten- 
ing letters, when I replied no one responded. Exhibits “B”, “C”, “D’, “ E .  

I did not pay the $75.00, so my electrical consumption was over inflated, resulted 
in me being overcharged Exhibit “F, July thru October 1995. As soon as I 
questioned the suddenly high consumption, the readings were immediately reduced, 
never inflated again. Compare corresponding period for July to October 1996. 
Several enquiries (letters and telephone calls) to FP&L went ignored. When I 
was reluctant in paying monthly bills, exhibit “G’ arrived. In a conversation with 
Forrest Lawless, he was rude, uncooth, arrogant, and informed me that if I do not 
like his explanation, I can contact the PSC, because ‘I WOULD BE WASTING 
MY TIME’ 

In April 1997, I moved to 3340 N. W. 71 st., harassing and threatening letters 
to pay $220.00 deposit Exhibit “H”, which I queried, no one cared to respond. 
Electrical consumption could not be inflated, I can monitor the meter readings, so the 
DELIBERATE electrical interruptions started. My monthly electrical bills for 
3340 N. W. 71 st. were promptly paid, but without notice, my electrical services 
was disconnected on June 16,1997, destroying all refrigerated food content and 
harassment to my family. FPL rule stipulates that a customer must be notified 
before service is disconnected. This was not done. R E C E I V E D  



This is a background to this ongoing harassment, and this information will 
resurface, so that you are aware of these additional facts. 

Thanks.. 

David E. Roomes. 



DAVID ROOMES May 8,' 1995 
3540 BANKS ROAD 

MARGATE, FLORIDA, U.S.A. 
33063 , 

: "Account Number : 59-44-10300-034 
DAVID ROOMES 
3 GOODALL DR 

OCT. 30, 19 

, .  

@ 
. ,  

COMMITTED TO QUALITY 

~ ~~~ 



ADDITIONAL A D M I N I S T R A T I V E  COST 
REQUIRED TO START YOUR E L E C T R I C  
SERVICE OR MAKE VARIOUS CHANGES 

i 



A Address inquiries to 
FPL 

bX025576  MIAMI, F L 3 3 1 0 2  / 27 

DEPOSIT NO. 

4937865 

DEPOSIT BILL 
STATEMENT 

ISSUED 

05)0495 

OAVlO ROOHES 
OR CURRENT OCCUPANT 
3 5 4 0  BANKS RD ff 106 
MARGATE F L  3 3 0 6 3  

n 

73LL03909885L750057000000 

FPL 
GENERAL M A I L  FACILITY 
M I A M I  FL 33188-0001 

Make check payable to FPL In U.S. iunds 
and mail payment IO above address. 

-- 
ENLOSE TOP PORTIW W E N  PAYINO BY W L  WTH CHECK. 

Please bring rrtira b i l l  rhsn ppying st a local ppy sg.nt. 

CUSTOMER GUARANTEE DEPOSIT CERTIFICATE 
CUSTOMER COPY 

8 
FPL 

ISSUED DEPOSIT 
MO DAY YR AMOUNT 
0!$03!95 $ +++++ 75iO 0 

I 
-t W r  : 03909-88517 . ,  
Service Addrasr : 3 5 4 0  BANKS RD #lo6 

I F  YOU HAVE QUESTIONS ON THIS BILL ING CALL 797-5000 
Payment Of Deposit Is Now Due it y w  have made tu11 paymsnt, pleaso accept 

our thanks and disregard this notiw. 
DAVID ROOHES 
3 5 4 0  BANKS RD # 106 
HARGATE FL 3 3 0 6 3  

Please retain this csrtlflcate and your r d p t  
or cancelled chzck when returned by the bank. 

NOT TRANSFERABLE BETWEEN INDIVIDUALS. PARTNERSHIPS OR CORPORATlONS 

The tarns under which this deposit i s  made and accepted ara I 

I n te ros t  e t  the ra te  of 6 X  per a n n u m  w i l l  be pa id  on guarenteo dsposits 
he ld  by the Company dur ing the  time the Customer has had continuous 
serv ice f o r  s i x  months or  longer. 

T h i s  deposit i s  t o  guarantea payment o f  any amount which may become due 
the Company by the Customer fo r  serv ice i n  the  Customer's nama e t  any 
o r  a l l  premises the Customer may OCCUPY. and may be used as i f  the Com- 
pany were the absolute owner thereof. 

Tha Customer i s  subject  t o  add i t iona l  deposit. the t o t a l  not  t o  exceed 
charges f o r  t w o  b i l l i n g  periods. After twelve months of service, the  
deposit i s  subject t o  p a r t i a l  rafund upon request, for  any amount i n  
excess of charges f o r  Customer's t w o  average b i l l i n g  periods or  $25.00. 
whichever is greater. 

Any deposit balance remain6ng a f t e r  sett lement of a l l  indebtedness w i l l  
be refunded t o  the Customer. 
Thank YOU, 
FLORIDA POWER 8 LIGHT COMPANY 

aarpntss Deposit No. 4937865 

NEW 



Florida Power & Light Cornpaw 
PO Box 025576 f l  
Miami, FL 33102 

FPL / c ?  

FINAL NOTICE Payment must be received by 
FINAL NOTICE DUE DATE. 

7311 5 LLbOB t 

DAVID ROOHES 
3540 BANKS RD # 106 
HARGATE FL  33063-6960 

Make check payable to FPL in U S .  funds 
and mall along with thls coupon to: 

FPL 
GENERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33166-0001 

I 
Account Number I Read Date I Final Notice Due Date1 Amount Past Due 

0 3 9 0 9 - 8 8 5 1 7 1  05101195 I 05131195 7 5 . 0 0  
. .  

~ ~ ~ . . ~  .... ~~ ............................... ~...~~~. ~~~ ~~~~~~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ .  . . . ~.~ . 
E K L O Y  TOP PCUTION WEN PAYINO BY MAIL WITH CHECK. 

P l e a s e  bring -tire b i l l  whsn paying a t  a local pay agent. 

/ A C C M  W E R  AUXNT PAST DUE For Info-tim phme 

FPL a t  797-5000 or 03909-86517 7qOO 
1-80D-5E44375 o u t s i d s  F l o r i d a .  

For b r ing  1 speech 1-i-d 
MO Day Yr A recent remittance may have been received 

after this bill wa5 mailed If yau have made 
IUII payment, please accept our thanks and 

C a l l  ( ' IN-TDDI 1-800-432-6554. disregard this notice. 

FINAL NOTICE for service at 3540 BANKS RD : 106 

According to our records. your bill is now past due. Payment of S 75.00 DEPOSIT 

must be received by MAY 31,1995 , to avoid a possible 

disconnection of service and a reconnect charge of f 19.00. 

Payments received after the PAST DUE DATE of a regular bill may result in an 

additional depasit being billed to your account. If you have any questions 

concerning this billing, please call 797-5000 . 

If your questions are unresolved, you may register your concern with the FPL 

representative at 797-5000 

unresolved. you may call the Public Service Commission toll free at 1-800-342-3552. 

. If after calling FPL your questions remain 

Please observe the PAST DUE AFTER date on futuk bills. 

Florida Power B Light Company 
PO Box 025576 
Miami, FL 33102 

FPL FORM 378 REV. 04/95 



f i  
Florida Power & Light Company 
PO Box 025576 
Miami, FL 33102 

FPL / 27 

FINAL NOTICE Payment must be received by 
FINAL NOTICE DUE DATE. 

7311 5 3ba7 # 

DAVID ROOHES 
3540 BANKS RD # 106 
MARGATE FL 33063-6960 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ~ ~ ~ l l ~ l l l l l l l l l ~ ~ l l ~ ~ l l ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ l l l  

Make check payable to FPL in US. funds 
and mail along with this coupon to: 

GE~ERAL MAIL FACILITY 
MIAMI FL 33188-0001 

Account Number I Read Date \Final Notice Due Date1 Amount Past Due 
0 3 9 0 9 - 8 8 5 1 7 1  05l11195 I 0 611 6195 75 .00  

ENCLOSE TOP WRTION WHEN PAYING BY HAIL MITH CHECK. 
P l e a r e  bring mtire b i l l  .hsn paying at a 1-1 pay -t. 

, *uTxM HWBER bJKU4T PAST WE 
\c /  

For I n f o a t i m  phons 

FPL at 797-5000 or 03909-88517 7 qao 
1-800-5544375 outsid. F l o r i d a .  

For hriW ' speech A recent reminance may have been received 

disregard this notice. 

after this bill was mailed. If you have made 
full payment please accept our thanks and 

C a l l  I TTY-TOO I 1400-432-65yl. 

FINAL NOTICE for service at 3540 BANKS RD I 106 

According to our records. your bill is now past due. Payment of 

must be received by JUN 14.1995 , to avoid a possible 

8 75.00 

disconnection of service and a reconnect charge of S 19.00 . 

Payments received aner the PAST DUE DATE of a regular bill may result in an 

additional deposit being billed to your acwunt. If you have any questions 

concerning this billing, pleasecall 797-5000 . 

If your questions are unresolved. you may register your concern with the FPL 

representative at 797-5000 

unresolved. you may call the Public Service Commission toll free at 1-800-342-3552. 

. If after calling FPL your questions remain 

Please observe the PAST DUE AFTER date on future bills. 

Florida Power & Light Company @ POBox025576 
Miami. FL 33102 

FPL FORM 378 REV 04/95 
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11/19/96 18:24:35 31 . , BILLIm =STORY 

909-88517 73 14 406 ELE ACT 05/01/95 1/044/ 5C50415 
PH (954)974-9704 s 

S/T# 595-49-2339 'JID ROOMES 
PO BANKS RD t 106 
XGATE FL 33063 P 
8 (Y/N) RQST BY 
~ D T  n l d D Y 8 T S  
11/12/96 11 32 A B  306 
10/11/96 10 29 A B 290 

08/13/96 8 29 A B 296 
301 07/15/96 7 32 A B  

06/13/96 6 31 A B  266 
222 05/14/96 5 29 A B 
221 04/15/96 4 30 A B 
280 0 03/15/96 3 29 A B  
428 02/15/96 2 35 A B 

01/11/96 1 31 A B 

SPEC 

PAGE I OF 2 
88 AMT TOTBIWjAMT 

31.24 
SLEAMT 

0.00 
K w R l c w D  

31.24 
29.96 

0 
0.00 29.96 

30.26 
0 

0.00 30.26 
29.79 

0 
0.00 0 29.79 
0.00 30.19 0 30.19 

27.09 0.00 27.09 
23.69 

0 
0.00 0 23.69 

23.62 0.00 0 23.62 
28.22 0.00 ' 28.22 
72.21 0.00 0 39.65 
32.08 0.00 32.08 
27.51 27.51 0.00 

34.08 0.00 34.08 

09/12/96 9 30 A B 302 

GWA B L  
P OF LIsl! 
-PAGE 2272: 13-ET-% BIST US B F "  17-HI BILL 18-READ/VERIFY NEWS 

41 BILL- KCSTORY 11/19/96 18:24:35 
309-88517 73 14 406 ELE ACT 5/01/95 1/044/ 5C50415 

S/T# 595-49-2339 

SVCDT R M D Y S T E  ELE AMT BB AMT Tbr BILL AMT 

LITID ROOMFS 
20 BANKS RD # 106 
?.GATE 
N (Y/Nl RQST BY 

PH .(954.)974-9704 S SPEC 

FL 33063 P 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

41.88 0:oo 41.88 
47.43 0.00 47.43 
44.11 ' 0.00 44.11 

580 - 49.27 0.00 49.27 
45.94 0.00 45.94 

156 0 13.68 . 104.. 68 
,@T 
%J ld07 \yo 

10/10/95 10 29 A B 
39/11/95 9 32'A 11 
38/10/95 8 29 A B 
37/12/95 7 32 A B 
'36/12/95(~ 6 30 A B 
35/11'/95 5 10 A B 

at.' :7 .  

O J  'i 
4, <&- 

5t 
, LT( -,++I,* *+ -+k A) , 

-cp. 
XT __ TYPE A FIND 
X'OM OF LIST 
-TOP LIST 07-PAGE UP 13-MRDG HIST 16-BUS BRKDWN 1 7 - H I  BILL NEWS 
-READ/VERIFy 

GWA EL- 
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March 25, 1997 

- -  
DAVID ROOMES 
3540 BANKS RD # 106 
MARGATE FL 33063 

Re: Account Number 03909-88517 
Service Address 3540 BANKS RD # 106 

Dear Valued Customer: 

Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding your bill for service to March 
16, 1997. We have tried unsuccessfully to reach you by phone to discuss 
your account. Customer satisfaction is important to FPL, and you 
understanding your electric bill is equally important. The following are 
the results of our investigation: 

On March 17, 1997 we'went to your home to investigate your billing inquiry. 
Our investigator took a reading of the meter and verified the accuracy of 
the previous reading. The new meter reading of 94734 shows an addit-ional 7 
kilowatt-hours have registered on the meter. This verifies the reaaing on 
your current bill is correct. At this rate of consumption, your next bill 
will be approximately 210 kilowatt-hours. 

If you have any concerns regarding these results it is important that we 
discuss our findings with you. Please contact us at 1-800-472-8996. You 
will reach our message center and will be asked to leave your name, area 
code and telephone number. 
possible by our first available representative. 

Sincerely, 

Your call will be returned as quickly as 

Forrest Lawless 
Energy Efficiency Expert 
Customer Relations Department 

an FPL Group cornpan" 



-------- -- - --

Florida Power & Light Company. P.O. Box 8768. West Palm Beach. FL 33407-0768 
CCS/CSE 

July 3,1997 

David Roomes 

3340 NW 71 St. 

Coconut Creek, FL 33073 


RE: Account # 25668-45018 

Service Address: Same 


Dear Customer: 

Thank you for your recent inquiry. The following is a breakdown of the billing on your account 

at the above referenced address as shown on our records for the dates indicated. 


If you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer 

Service Department at 954-797-5000. 


Sincerely, 

~:t-~-,k~, - , ~//""-, ,I' 
'--Gatmes Medley 

FPL Customer Service 

GM:gc 

- . -- ~.~--.~~.----- ---. --- --- ._.--,'--'-' , :l; -~I t im'-; ~ \'m:P" ~r iY~-: i ,- .. .. • .. •.. 1 \ :I':j1 '.\;'1..;, ,
- I 

.. --- -~--~_~- -- - ____' ~-~.~---- .- ~-

SERViCE CHARGt: $iS.vu10.UO0.004/15/97 
$36.85 REGULAR BILL 20.85 16.004/15/97 
$92.97 REG BILL + LATE PAY CHG 0.555/13197 55.57 36.85 

$214.10 TRANSFER FROM 03909-88517 92.97 121.135/19197 
PAYMENT(92.97) $121.136/4/97 214.10 

67.83 121.136/12197 1.82 $190.78 REG BILL + LATE PAY CHG 
(121.13) $69.65 PAYMENT190.786/17/97 

$88.65 RECONNECTION CHARGE 69.65 19.006/17/97 
DEPOSIT$308.6588.65 220.006/19/97 

(220.00) $88.65 REMOVE DEPOSIT 308.656/30/97 

an FPL Group company 

7/3/97 
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3340 N. W. 71"Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 
33073-4800. 
Mayll, 1999. 

Mr. R. Wade Litchfield 
F. P. L. 
700 Universe Drive 
Juno Beach, Florida 
33408-0420. 

Dear Mr. Litchfield, 

With regards to your correspondence of May 07,1999, there are pertinent infor- 
mation you conveniently choose to ignore. 

Between Januarv 12.1998 and May 05,1998, there were 12 electrical inter- 
ruptions to my residence, of the 12, only 1 affected all residents. 

Now that the sentry device monitoring is in effect, January 27, 1999 to present, 
the Florida Public Service Commission is aware of the monitoring, as exuected, 
these deliberate interruutions have subsided. WHAT A COINCIDENCE ? ? ? ?. 
Compare correspondmg period of 1998 to 1999. 

In a previous correspondence to Kevin Kenney and cc'd Mr. Vandiver, I stated 
that I am anxious and awaiting to see what will happen at the end of the moni- 
toring period. 

With regards to the UPS devices, there is no reason to have them in my residence, 
they do not resolve these DELIBREATE interruptions. I have 4 clocks, 1 computer, 
1 microwave and a VCR, so I should purchase 7 UPS. 

Did you experience 28 interruptions during 1998, do you use UPS devices in your 
residence?. I contacted the previous owners, they did not have these interruptions. 

To iterate: 

I am awaiting patiently for the end of this monitoring period, observe 
interruption patterns, so that I determine the next course of action to 
take, and the necessary escalation measures to pursuit. 



LATEST INTERRUPTION : Monday May 10,1999. 

Yours truly, 

David E. Roomes. 
.................. 

cc: Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
Kevin Kenney. 



3340 N. W. 71” Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 
33073-4800. 
July 05, 1999. 

Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
General Counsel 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0850. 

Dear Mr. Vandiver, 

I left several telephone messages on your voice mail, so 
far you have not responded. 

There are several issues in your recommendation document that need to be 
addressed. 

Also, it was originally decided that I will be represented in person at the 
hearing in Miami, not via conference call. 

You are fully aware that a conference call is not an effective medium in 
which to present my case. 

Thanks. 

David E. Roomes. 

R E C E I V E D  
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3340 N. W. 71'' Street 
Coconut Creek 
Florida 

July 15, 1999. 

Mr. Robert D. Vandiver 
General Counsel 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 

33073-4800. 

32399-0850. 

Dear Mr. Vandiver, 

References : 
Letter of Monday July 05, 1999. 
Telephone conversation on Tuesday July 06,1999. 

During our telephone conversation, I again raised the issue where in your 
document states that I am to participate via conference call on July 27, 1999, 
and his is Eot a~propriate 3r effective. 

You agreed, decided to consult with Blanca S .  Bay0 and report to me, but so 
far to date no response from you. 

Kindly provide an update. 

Thanks for your anticipated cooperation. 

David E. Roomes. 




